37. The cost-benefit analysis has been carried out for the physical investment components,
whose direct economic benefits could be quantified. Project costs include the cost of construction,
operation and maintenance over the assumed project life of 25 years. The analysis also takes into
account the following direct economic benefits: (i) passenger travel time savings; (ii) vehicle
operating cost savings; and (iii) reduction of traffic accident costs. The project is also expected to
generate other direct and indirect benefits, such as reduced vehicle pollution, improved air
quality, improved institutional capacity for urban transport planning, operation and management,
and improved urban competitiveness and attractiveness due to better transport efficiency and
accessibility. However, since these benefits are difficult to quantify monetarily, they are not
included in the cost-benefit analysis.

38. The direct economic benefits are estimated using the outputs from the travel demand
model, through comparing the with-project and the without-project scenarios. A 12 percent
economic discount rate is used. The results produced from the cost-benefit analysis are
summarized below.

Mengzi Jianshui
NPV (US$ million) 92.93 15.65
EIRR 15.78% 13.77%

39. In addition, a sensitivity test has been conducted, assuming higher costs (including
construction, operation, and maintenance) and lower benefits. Results of the sensitivity analysis
as shown below indicate that the project is economically robust.

+20% costs -20% benefits
Mengzi EIRR 14.17% 13.72%
Jianshui EIRR 12.34% 11.96%

Fiscal Analysis

40. A fiscal analysis was carried out to analyze the financial requirements for this Bank
financed project (see Annex 6 for details). The assessment concludes that the expected local
fiscal revenue generation during the next few years and the continuous fiscal transfers from the
upper level governments as part of the GoC's WRD strategy would ensure sufficient funding
support to the project in both Mengzi City and Jianshui County. The requirement for counterpart
funding during construction is relatively small (2.7% of total government disposable revenue in
Mengzi and 1.0% in Jianshui) and would unlikely bring in serious pressure to the government